In addition, we assumed $42.5 million investment cost for collection and delivery of the associated gas to the

power plant, equivalent to 50km of a 6 inch pipeline, as well as $44.3 million investment in a 50km transmission

connection to the grid.  We also added an additional investment required for compressing the associated gas to

30 bars. That investment was a function of the gas flow and was estimated using an investment cost curve

proprietary to PFC Energy. For example, to provide gas for an 800MW CCGT an investment cost of $32 million

was assumed.

Chart C12

Sensitivity Analysis
Distributed power generation (with IRR = 10%)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

% change in base assumptions

Equivalent
netback APG
price $/Mcm

Electricity price Capex

Sensitivity Analysis
Distributed power generation (with IRR = 10%)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

% change in base assumptions

Equivalent
netback APG
price $/Mcm

Electricity price Capex

Associated Gas in Russia – Appendices | Page 44 December 2007

Gas Group Consulting

The economic valuations of this option are shown in charts C13, C14 and C15.

Chart C14

Regional power plant (CCGT)
with IRR=10%

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0

APG use Bcm/yr

Equivalent netback
APG Price $/Mcm

Regional power plant (CCGT)
with IRR=10%

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0

APG use Bcm/yr

Equivalent netback
APG Price $/Mcm

Chart C13

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0.00 0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00

APG use Bcm/y

Real IRR%

$0/Mcm
$35/Mcm
$71/Mcm

APG Price

Regional power plant (CCGT)

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0.00 0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00

APG use Bcm/y

Real IRR%

$0/Mcm
$35/Mcm
$71/Mcm

APG Price

Regional power plant (CCGT)

Associated Gas in Russia – Appendices | Page 45 December 2007

Gas Group Consulting

A CCGT plant using less than 150 MMcm/y would not be economically viable at almost any APG price.  If

enough gas is available at one location to fuel a 500 MMcm/y plant, such a plant could earn a 10% real IRR at

an APG price of $60/Mcm.  A plant of twice the scale—1 Bcm/y—could earn a 10% real IRR while paying a

$70/Mcm APG price.  Option 3 is almost equally sensitive to the two key parameters, electricity price and capital

cost.

Option 4: Re-injecting gas for Enhance Oil Recovery (EOR)

Enhanced oil recovery using gas is not appropriate for all fields (see Box 3 in the main report for more about the

use of gas for EOR).  Among the key characteristics that determine whether EOR using re-injected gas will be

economic are the field’s size and permeability.  Charts C16 and C17, developed by PFC Energy from its own

database and publicly available geological studies from the EIA and others, show how Russia’s APG oil fields

range in size (original recoverable reserves) and permeability.  Two thirds of the fields have permeability of over

the 200 md considered necessary for successful gas injection EOR projects.

Chart C15

Sensitivity Analysis
Regional power plant (with IRR = 10%)

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Change in base case assumptions

Equivalent
netback

APG price
$/Mcm

Electricity price Capex

Sensitivity Analysis
Regional power plant (with IRR = 10%)

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Change in base case assumptions

Equivalent
netback

APG price
$/Mcm

Electricity price Capex

Associated Gas in Russia – Appendices | Page 46 December 2007

Gas Group Consulting

Chart C16

Chart C17

West Siberian Average Field Permability Ranges md

34%

29%

24%

12% 1%

0-100 md
101 -200
201-500
501-1000
>1000 md

Permeabilites (md)

Oil field size distribution

0
20
40
60
80

100
120

0-1 1-5 5-10 10-20 20-50 50-
100

100-
200

200-
500

500-
1000

>1000

Million bbls

Number of fields

Associated Gas in Russia – Appendices | Page 47 December 2007

Gas Group Consulting

The analysis in this section estimates the field size and characteristics needed for an economically viable EOR

project and compares these characteristics with the Russian data presented above.

PFC Energy reviewed data from fields that have successfully used gas re-injection for EOR, including the UK’s

Magnus field described in Box 2 in the main report, and found that this type of EOR has typically allowed

operators to recover an additional 2 - 6% of the field’s original reserves.  The results of any such project depend